OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, BARPETA

Present

(-)

Sri P. K. Bora, District & Sessions Judge, Barpeta.

O R D E R 9/1/2024

In pursuance of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court's Notification No. HC.XXXVII-05/2023/685/R.Cell Dtd. 20/12/2023 and letter No. HC.XXXVII-05/2023/03/R.Cell Dtd. 4/1/2024 received from the Registrar (Admn.)-cum- In-Charge, Centralized Recruitment, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, Sri Bijoy Saha, S/O Madan Mohan Saha, R/O Village- Basugaon, Ward No. 2, Karmakar Para, P.O & P.S. Basugaon, District- Chirang, BTR is hereby appointed as Stenographer Grade-II in the establishment of the undersigned in the pay scale of Rs. 22,000/- - 97,000/- + Grade Pay of Rs. 9,700/- per month plus other allowances as admissible as per Government Rules.

The expenditure will be debitable under the Head of Account "2014- Admn. of Justice- 105- Civil & Sessions Court-01 Salaries (Voted).

Sri Bijoy Saha is directed to join in his duty within 10 (ten) days from the date of receipt of this order. This appointment will be effective from the date of his joining, subject to production of medical fitness certificate from the competent authority.

Police verification Report must be satisfactory to the appointing authority. Unsatisfactory Police Verification Report will lead to termination of service.

The order will come into force with immediate effect. Inform all concerned accordingly.

Dated, Barpeta the 9th day of January, 2024 5d1----(Sri P. K. BORA) District & Sessions Judge, Barpeta. Memo No. DJB/ 112-22 (E), Dated, Barpeta, the 9th day of January, 2024 Copy forwarded for information to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
 - 2. The Registrar (Admn.)-cum-Recruitment Cell, Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
 - 3. The L.R. & Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department, Dispur.
 - 4. The Accountant General (A & E), Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati, Assam.
 - 5. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Deptt.), Dispur,Guwahati-6.
 - 6. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (SIU) Deptt., Dispur,Guwahati-6.
 - 7. The Treasury Officer, Barpeta.
 - 8. The System Officer/ System Asstt. with a direction to upload the aforesaid appointment order in the official website.
 - 9. The Accountant of this office.
 - 10. Sri Bijoy Saha, S/O Madan Mohan Saha, R/O Village- Basugaon, Ward No. 2, Karmakar Para, P.O & P.S. Basugaon, District-Chirang, BTR, Assam.
 - 11. Order File.

(Sri P. K. BORA) District & Sessions Judge, Barpeta.